
Docusign Envelope ID: DDF6A397-CD1C-4875-B16D-1C5F5CF7C3C6 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 15-3362 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND 

CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 15-3362 ("Amendment") is made 
and entered into by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation 
("City"), acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners ("Board"), and 
CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY, a California corporation 
("Chevron"), as follows: 

WHEREAS, City and Chevron entered into Agreement No. 15-3362, a Funding 
Agreement regarding Monitoring Wells Near Berth 100, effective November 30, 2015 
which was amended effective October 31, 2018 (Agreement 18-3362A), and a Second 
Amendment effective November 1, 2021 (Agreement 21-3362B) and which, unless 
renewed, will expire on November 30, 2024 ("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, through the Agreement, Chevron paid for City's consultant to 
undertake the installation and development of post-remediation groundwater wells and 
conduct quarterly and semi-annual groundwater monitoring and analysis for nine (9) 
years in order to comply with directives issued by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality 
Control Board ("Regional Board") to City and Chevron relating to soil and groundwater 
contamination in the vicinity of the former Chevron Marine Terminal No. 1001034, which 
area is now within the China Shipping Container Terminal ("Berth 100"); and 

WHEREAS, the Regional Board requires that semi-annual groundwater monitoring 
and analysis continue beyond the expiration date of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed costs associated with the work have been 
expended and need to be increased to cover the continuing groundwater monitoring and 
analysis; 

WHEREAS, in order to minimize the administrative burden associated with the 
required groundwater monitoring and analysis work, the City will undertake _the required 
activities and Chevron will pay directly to City's consultant ("Consultant") for this 
monitoring and analysis work; and 

WHEREAS, City and Chevron desire to renew and amend the Agreement as set 
forth herein; 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE TO AMEND AGREEMENT NO. 15-3362 A 
THIRD TIME AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 1 is amended by adding at the end the following language:

"The City has also provided Chevron with its consultanUcontractor's 
estimate dated October 7, 2024, attached as Exhibit D - Tetra Tech 
Cost Proposal, for performing certain work associated with ongoing 
Regional Board monitoring requirements ("Fourth Term Work"). As 

TRANSMITTAL 1




































	Pages from Environmental_Chevron Amendment 3 - TRANSMTTAL 1.pdf
	Environmental_Chevron Amendment 3 - TRANSMTTAL 1.pdf



